
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

(DEPARTMENT OF SPORTS)


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †759

TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2020


Sports Infrastructure in Rajasthan


†759. SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has made efforts to set up sports infrastructure in Rajasthan;


(b) if so, the details thereof; and


(c) the amount allocated so far for the said purpose alongwith the details of the infrastructure set up in this regard?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE)

FOR YOUTH AFFAIRS & SPORTS

{ SHRI KIREN RIJIJU }


(a) to (c) Sports being a State subject the primary responsibility of development of sports related infrastructure rests with the concerned State/Union Territory Government. The Central Government supplements their efforts by bridging the critical gaps. Under the Khelo India Scheme of the Government of India, a total of 38 sports infrastructure projects have been sanctioned in the State of Rajasthan so far. The details of the same are at Annexure-I. In addition to this, the Government has also released Rs.

618.82 lakh to Sports Authority of India in 2018-19 for providing Sports equipment and creation of sports infrastructure in 20 schools / institutions in Jaipur (Rural).


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †759 TO BE ANSWERED ON 06.02.2020

REGARDING “SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE IN RAJASTHAN” ASKED BY

SHRIMATI RANJEETA KOLI, HON’BLE MEMBER OF LOK SABHA


ANNEXURE - I


DETAILS OF SPORTS INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS SANCTIONED IN RAJASTHAN UNDER KHELO

INDIA SCHEME

(Amount in Rs. lakhs)

S.

No.

Name of Project Amount

Sanctioned

Date of

Sanction

Amount

Released

Till Date

% of Work

Completed

1. Work of Synthetic Flooring and 100 lux lighting at Multipurpose Indoor Hall at SAI

STC Jaipur

99.00 28.07.2017 99.00 Completed

2. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall,

Football Ground and Athletic Track at LBS

Govt. PG College Kotputli

312.00 06.03.2017 312.00 95%

3. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at

Govt. Senior Secondary School,

JamwaRamgarh

294.00 28.09.2017 150.00 80%

4. Construction of Multipurpose Indoor Hall at

Government Senior Secondary School

Pragpura District Jaipur

299.00 29.09.2017 290.00 65%

5. Laying of Synthetic Athletic Track in District

Stadium at Churu

630.00 05.04.2017 400.00 Completed

6. Laying of Synthetic Hockey Field at

MaharanaPratapKheloGaon at Udaipur

550.00 28.07.2017 550.00 Completed

7. Construction of Multi-purpose Indoor Hall at five block Headquarters;-

(i) Govt. Secondary School, Bapini, Jodhpur,

(ii) Block Headquarter, Khinwsar, Nagaur,

(iii) Sunhel, Jhalawar,

(iv) Block Headquarter, Jaitran, Pali and

 (v) Siswali, Anta, Baran

400.00 11.08.2017 400.00 Completed

8. Laying of synthetic athletic track at Maharaja

Ganga Singh Stadium at Sri Ganganagar

700.00 27.09.2017 700.00 Completed

9. Construction of Academy Building & Solar

Lights at Deedwana Stadium

100.00 05.01.2018 100.00 Completed

10. Construction of Basketball, Volleyball, Solar

Light, Water Tank, 200 Mtr. Athletic Track at

Khinwsar Stadium

150.00 05.01.2018 150.00 90%

11. Laying of synthetic athletic track at

Swarnjayanti Stadium, Jhunjhunu.

700.00 08.03.2018 600.00 50%

12. Construction of multi-purpose indoor hall at

Swarnjayanti Stadium, Jhunjhunu.

800.00 13.03.2018 600.00 70%

13. Construction of Boundary wall, Basketball,

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights,

Office Building Toilet Block at Dechu

Stadium, District Jodhpur

150.00 28.03.2018 150.00 Completed

14. Construction of Boundary Wall, Basketball,

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights,

Office Building Toilet Block at Lohawat

Stadium, District Jodhpur

150.00 28.03.2018 150.00 Completed

15. Construction of Boundary Wall, Basketball,

Volleyball, Cricket Ground, Solar Lights,

Office Building Toilet Block at Bapini Stadium

District Jodhpur

150.00 28.03.2018 150.00 Completed


S.

No.

Name of Project Amount

Sanctioned

Date of

Sanction

Amount

Released

Till Date

% of Work

Completed


16. Construction of Indoor Hall & Ticket Block at

Sri Karnapur Stadium, District Sri

Ganaganagar

100.00 28.03.2018 100.00 95%

17. Construction of Badmintion Arena with four

Championship Badminton courts with infrastructure at SMS Stadium, Jaipur

360.00 28.03.2018 360.00 55%

18. Construction of one all glass championship court at SMS Stadium, Jaipur

150.00 28.03.2018 150.00 Completed

19. Completion of Shooting Range at Bhilwara

Stadium

100.00 28.03.2018 100.00 Completed

20. Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Rajiv

Gandhi Stadium, Hanumangarh

399.00 30.07.2019 200.00 Nil

21.  Construction of Multipurpose Hall at Sikar 399.00 30.07.2019 200.00 Nil

22. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Chandwaji

885.00 28.09.2018 885.00

Completed

23. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Sundarpura

Completed

24. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School Narehera

Completed

25. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Dewta

Completed

26. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Viratnagar

Completed

27. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Paota

Completed

28. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Gathwari

Completed

29. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Aandhi

Completed

30. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Renwal

Completed

31. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Khejroli

Completed

32. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Manoharpur

Completed

33. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School—Bhambhori

Completed

34. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School-Jobner

Completed

35. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Narayanpur

Completed

36. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Rampur

Completed

37. Development of Playfield at Govt. Sr. Sec.

School- Jalsoo

Nil

38. Development of Playfield at Nagarpalika

Ground- Sambhar Lake

Nil

 Total 7877.00 - 6796.00 -


****

